
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is To be Confirmed 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 9 March 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2011/12 
 

1 - 12 

4. PROGRESS WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(IFRS) 

 

13 - 37 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 9 March 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides details of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 

2011/12.  The Audit Plan outlines the likely programme of work to be 
completed by Internal Audit during the year.   

 
1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires that 

the annual Audit Plan is considered and approved by the Council's Audit 
Committee. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 The Business Efficiency Board is recommended to approve the 

proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In order to comply with best professional practice, Internal Audit is 

required to produce a programme of work (the Audit Plan) which outlines 
the likely areas of activity for the coming year.   

 
3.2 The Audit Plan should be designed to provide sufficient coverage across 

the organisation to enable Internal Audit to deliver an overall opinion on 
the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements.  
The work of Internal Audit therefore assists the Operational Director – 
Finance in discharging his statutory responsibilities as s151 officer in 
terms of ensuring the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs. 

 
3.3 The work undertaken by Internal Audit also provides one of the key 

sources of assurance to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
who are jointly required to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  The purpose of the AGS is to declare the extent to which the 
Council complies with the principles of good governance. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



3.4 The draft 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan is attached at Appendix A.  This 
document provides a summary of how the Council’s internal audit 
resources are to be utilised during the year.  The plan is based on a 
resource input of 6.52 FTE auditors and comprises 1,260 days.    

 
3.5 As audit resources are not sufficient to provide assurance over all areas 

of Council activity, a risk-based approach is adopted to 
[...]
assurance that 
policies and procedures established by management are complied with, 
are appropriate in the current circumstances, and are not wasteful. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Internal Audit is a statutory function as detailed in: 

Page 2



•••• Audit and Accounts Regulations 2006 (England). 

•••• Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
5.2 There are no additional resource implications arising from this report.  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 CIPFA defines Internal Audit as being ‘an assurance function that 

primarily provides an independent and objective opinion to the 
organisation on the control environment comprising risk management, 
control and governance by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the 
organisation’s objectives’. 

 
6.2 Internal Audit therefore supports the Council in achieving all the aims 

and objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy and the 
Corporate Plan. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
The work of Internal Audit forms a key element of the Council’s overall 
system of internal control.  An effective internal audit service also helps 
to promote and implement best practice and process improvements in 
the management of risks. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None identified 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 
- 2006 

Page 3



APPENDIX A 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

2011/12 
 

Page 4



 

1. Purpose of the Audit Plan 

1.1 This plan summarises the results of Internal Audit’s planning work.  It sets out 
details of: 

• The responsibilities and scope of Internal Audit; 

• Internal Audit’s reporting arrangements; 

• The proposed programme of work for 2011/12 (the Audit Plan). 

2. Internal Audit – Responsibilities & Scope 

Responsibilities 
 

2.1 Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within an organisation. 
 

2.2 The inte
[...]
 the best estimate of the audit resources available and the ways in 
which they will be deployed.  
 

4.2 The analysis below summarises the planned coverage for 2011/12. 
 

 Area 
 

Coverage Days 

A Governance arrangements All directorates 65 

B Anti-fraud and corruption All directorates 53 

C Operational systems and services Communities 250 
  Children & Enterprise 177 
  Policy & Resources 125 

D Financial systems Policy & Resources  170 

E ICT systems Policy & Resources  80 

F Procurement All directorates 110 

G Advice and support All directorates 48 

H Follow up work All directorates 25 

I External work Manchester Port Health Authority 3 

J Provision - completion of 2010/11 audits  50 

 Contingency  104 

    
 Total Planned Audit Days  1260 

    

 
4.3 The following pages provide a more detailed breakdown of the specific work 

that will be carried out under each area of audit activity.  Detailed terms of 
reference for each piece of work will be agreed with the appropriate 
manager(s) prior to the audit commencing. 

Page 7



 

A Governance arrangements 

The Council’s governance arrangements are set out in the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance, which forms part of the Council’s Constitution.   

Internal audit will examine governance arrangements in much of its work, but 
we also undertake specific pieces of work relating to aspects of the Council’s 
governance framework.  Work planned in 2011/12 is: 

• Preparing the Annual Governance Statement; 

• Contributing to the annual review of the Council Constitution; 

• Reporting to the Council’s Audit Committee (Business Efficiency 
Board); 

• Maintaining of the Council’s Scheme of Delegation; 

• Reviewing the operation of the Council’s risk management framework; 

• Reviewing how the Council deals with complaints. 

B Anti-Fraud & Corruption work 

Internal Audit has a pro-active programme of counter fraud work.  This work is 
undertaken to help ensure that the Council has adequate arrange
[...]
over from 2010/11: 

• Carers’ Strategy 

• Community Safety 

• Libraries and Bibliographical Services 

• The Village - Castlefields 

• Teachers’ Pay 

Page 11



K Contingency – Unplanned Work 

The Council is downsizing and undergoing major structural change and 
Internal Audit can play an important role in providing assurance that adequate 
controls are maintained throughout this process.  Consequently, an increased 
contingency provision has been made in the Audit Plan to accommodate any 
unplanned work that may arise during this period of change.   
 

Page 12



 
 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 9 March 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
SUBJECT: Progress with the Implementation of International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update of progress with the implementation of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), to present the accounting policies 
to be used when preparing the Council’s 2010/11 Statement of Accounts, and to 
outline forthcoming changes arising from the 2011 Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That; 
 

(i) the Statement of Accounting Policies set out in Appendix 1 be noted and 
the Operational Director, Finance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Business Efficiency Board, to make any further 
amendments; 

 
(ii) progress with the implementation of IFRS be noted; 

 
(iii) forthcoming changes arising from the 2011 Accounts and Audit 

Regulations be noted. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 The Council will be required to prepare its Statement of Accounts (The Abstract) for 

the year ended 31 March 2011, on the basis of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) in compliance with the IFRS Accounting Code of Practice (IFRS 
Code).  

 
3.2 In order to prepare the 2010/11 year-end accounts on this basis, it has been 

necessary to restate the 2009/10 accounts in order to provide comparative figures and 
also to restate the 2008/09 balance sheet to provide the opening balances. 

 
3.3 The implications of compliance with the IFRS Code are wide-ranging and affect all 

areas of the Council. Additional information will be required from all Directorates in 
order to prepare the year-end accounts in accordance with the IFRS Code and 
therefore systems will need to be in place to gather appropriate information. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



4.0 RESTATEMENT OF THE 2009/10 ACCOUNTS 
 

4.1 A significant amount of additional information has been gathered relating to those 
areas of the accounts which are affected by the introduction of the IFRS Code. The 
accounting treatment of a number of types of income and expenditure, including 
leases, property valuations and government grants, have been changed in accordance 
with the requirements of the IFRS Code. 

 
4.2 As a result, the key financial statements within the 2009/10 Abstract of Accounts have 

now been restated onto an IFRS basis, along with the supporting notes to the 
accounts. The Audit Commission are currently reviewing the working papers relating 
to all the changes, in order to provide an agreed starting point for preparation of the 
2010/11 accounts. 

 
4.3 Work is now underway with colleagues from all Directorates to plan for preparation of 

the 2010/11 accounts on a full IFRS basis. 
 
5.0 THE COUNCIL’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
5.1 Accounting policies are the principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied 

by the Council to reflect how its financial transactions are shown in its accounting 
records and financial statements.  The Council’s Accounting Policies from 2010/11 are 
based on the requirements and principles of the IFRS Code. 

 
5.2 These principles require that the Council’s accounting statements should ensure 

relevance, reliability, comparability, materiality and be understandable. In addition, 
there are three general concepts that underpin the financial statements and each of 
the individual accounting policies:  

 

• Accruals: Costs and income are accounted for when goods and services are 
utilised, rather than when cash is paid or received. 

 

• Going Concern: The accounts assume that the Council will continue in existence 
for the foreseeable future and that there is no intention to significantly reduce 
operations. 

 

• Primacy of Legislative Requirements: Where there is a conflict between specific 
legislative requirements and accounting principles, then legislative requirements 
are applied. 

 
5.3 As a result of the changes in accounting practice brought about by the introduction of 

the IFRS Code, the Council’s Accounting Policies have been updated. A draft of the 
updated Accounting Policies is presented in Appendix 1, with the changes highlighted 
in bold italics. As certain policies are still being finalised, it is proposed that the 
Operational Director, Finance be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Business Efficiency Board, to make any further amendments necessary to the 
Council’s Accounting Policies. These will then be used as the basis for preparing the 
2010/11 year-end accounts. 

  
 
 
 

Page 14



6.0 2011 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations provide the statutory basis for preparing the 

Council’s year-end Statement of Accounts (The Abstract). The current 2003 
Regulations have been amended a number of times and therefore it is proposed to 
consolidate the amendments within the Regulations and issue a 2011 version. The 
draft 2011 Regulations have recently completed their consultation period and will now 
move through the statutory processes in order to take effect from 31st March 2011. 
They will thereby apply to preparation of the 2010/11 final accounts. 

 
6.2 In addition to providing consolidation, the 2011 Regulations will change the 

requirement for the draft Abstract to be approved by the Board prior to being audited 
by the Audit Commission. The draft Abstract will instead be certified by the 
Operational Director, Finance by 30th June each year. This is intended to bring 
Council’s into line with approval requirements for the private sector and elsewhere in 
the public sector. 

 
6.3 The 2011 Regulations will also change the requirement for the Statement of Internal 

Control to form part of the Council’s Abstract but instead the Statement will 
accompany the published accounts. 

 
6.4 The final audited Abstract of Accounts, along with the Statement of Internal Control 

and the Audit Commission’s report of their findings from the audit of accounts, will 
therefore be presented at the Board’s meeting on 28th September 2011,  

 
7.0 BRIEFING  
 

7.1 A briefing will be provided at the Board’s meeting on 29th June 2011, regarding the 

implications of compliance with the IFRS Code upon the Council’s 2010/11 Abstract of 

Accounts. 

 

8.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
9.1 There are no direct implications. 
 
10.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
10.1 If the requirements of the IFRS Code are not met, the Council will fail to meet its 

statutory obligations in terms of accounting requirements for the 2010/11 final 

accounts. 

10.2 The IFRS Project Implementation Plan has been risk assessed in terms of the key 

actions, to ensure they are prioritised and properly resourced throughout the 

implementation process. 

     

Page 15



11.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document    Place of Inspection  Contact Officer 
  

Revision and Consolidation Financial Management  Ed Dawson 
of the Accounts and Audit  Kingsway House 
Regulations 2003   Widnes 
(SI 2003 No 533) as 
amended (consultation) 
 
The Code of Practice on Local Financial Management  Ed Dawson 
Authority Accounting in the  Kingsway House, Widnes 
United Kingdom 2010/11:  Based 
on International Standards 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Statement of Accounting Policies 
 

1. General 
 
 The accounts have been prepared in accordance with “Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom 2010/11: Based on International Financial Reporting 
Standards” (IFRS Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA).  They have been prepared on historical cost conventions, and give a true and fair 
view of the Council’s transactions and financial position. 

 

2. Changes to 2010/11 Accounting Policies from 2009/10 
 

The Council’s accounting policies are subject to regular review arising from changes in the 
way costs are accounted for and reported. However, the 2010/11 accounts have for the first 
time been prepared in accordance with the IFRS Code, therefore a full review of the 
accounting policies has been undertaken and significant changes made to reflect the 
requirements of the IFRS Code.   

 

3. Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
 
  3(a) Customer and Client Receipts 
 
 Customer and client receipts in the form of sales, fees, charges and rents are accrued and 

accounted for in the period to which they relate. 
 
  3(b) Employee Costs 
  

The full cost of employees is charged to the account of the period within which the employees 
worked.  Accruals are made for wages earned but unpaid and pay awards awaiting settlement 
at the year end. Short term benefits arising from leave, flexitime and time off in lieu 
which remain unpaid at the end of the financial year are accrued into the cost of 
services in that year. To ensure that the actual costs to the Council falls in the year in 
which they are paid a transfer is made to an Employee Benefit Reserve. 

 
  3(c) Capital Receipts Income 
 
 Amounts to be treated as capital receipts are defined by statute and usually arise from 

disposal of an interest in a fixed asset. However, som
[...]
, space 
heating and air conditioning, ventilating systems, 
electrical installations, fuel installations, fire and 
lightening protection, communications and security 
installations, builders work in connection and 
management and commissioning of services 

• Land  Land upon which the property is constructed. 
 

Page 36



The basis upon which the calculation of the value of components will be made is 
replacement cost. In general, the expected split for components would be 50-60% for 
Superstructure and Substructure, 20% for Internal Finishes and Fittings and 20-30% for 
Services. The actual split will be determined following individual valuation of the 
property.  
 
Land is a separate component in its own right, but is not considered for depreciation 
purposes as generally land is considered to have an infinite life.  

 
When an asset is enhanced or replaced, the cost of the replacement component is 
compared with the cost of the total asset. If the cost of the enhancement or 
replacement is above 10% or £35,000 of the overall cost of the asset, a proportion of the 
relevant component’s carrying value is derecognised and replaced by the cost of the 
new replacement asset. 
 
When an asset is acquired or revalued, the cost of its component parts will be broken 
down into Superstructure and Substructure, Internal Finishes and Fittings and Services 
providing that the asset exceeds the de-minimis threshold of £500,000. Land will be 
identified as a separate component in its own right. 

 
 

31. Value Added Tax 
 

VAT is included in income and expenditure accounts, whether of a capital or revenue nature, 
only to the extent that it is irrecoverable. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37


	Agenda
	3 Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12
	app a - ia plan 2011-12

	4 Progress with the Implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)



Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 9 March 2011 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Howard, Inch, A. Lowe, Macmanus, McDermott, Norddahl, Philbin and Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Murray 
 
Absence declared on Council business:None 
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, E. Dawson and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB30 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2011 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB31 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2011/12  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided details of the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12. It was reported that the Audit 
Plan outlined the likely programme of work to be completed 
by Internal Audit during the year. 
 
 It was further noted that the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government required that the annual 
Audit Plan was considered and approved by the Council’s 
Audit Committee. 
 
 Appended to report was the draft 2011/12 Internal 
Audit Plan for consideration which provided a summary of 
how the Council’s Internal Audit resources were to be 
utilised during the year.  It was noted that the plan was 
based on a resource input of 6.52 FTE auditors, which was 
a reduction of one from the previous year and comprised of 
1,260 days.  

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
 Members were advised a more thematic approach 
would be applied to inspection of school audits, for example 
with a focus on teachers pay or the transfer to Academy 
status.  
 
 Arising from the discussion Members noted the Anti-
Fraud Awareness Training, the possible future risks to the 
Council being Mersey Gateway, Building Schools for Future 
and 3MG in terms of significant expenditure and processes 
within the Council for authorisation of agency and 
consultancy staff. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approve the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12. 

   
BEB32 PROGRESS WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(IFRS) 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided an update of progress with 
the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).  In addition the report presented the 
accounting policies to be used when preparing the Council’s 
2010/11 Statement of Accounts, and outlined the 
forthcoming changes arising from the 2011 Accounts and 
Audit Regulations. 
 
 It was reported that the 2009/10 financial accounts 
had been reworked in order to provide comparative figures.  
The external auditors where reviewing them on an informal 
basis, and feedback would be provided in the next 2-3 
weeks.  
 
 It was further noted that there had been significant 
changes to the accounting policies.  The areas highlighted in 
bold in the report were the areas that had been changed.  
As certain policies were still being finalised, it was proposed 
that the Operational Director, Finance be authorised in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Business Efficiency 
Board to make any further amendments necessary to the 
Council’s Accounting Policies.  These would then be used 
as the basis for preparing the 2010/11 year-end accounts. 
 
 Members were advised that the forthcoming 2011 
Audit and Accounts Regulations required the draft Abstract 
to be certified by the Operational Director, Finance by 30th 
June each year, which would bring the Council into line with 
approval requirements for the private sector.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 It was noted that the final Abstract of Accounts along 
with the Governance Statement and the Audit Commission’s 
report of their findings from the audit of accounts would be 
presented to the September meeting of the Board.  
 
 Arising from the report Members discussed equal pay 
settlements and business improvement district schemes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That;  
 

1) the Statement of Accounting Policies set out in 
Appendix 1 be noted and the Operational Director, 
Finance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Business Efficiency Board, to make 
any further amendments;  

 
2) progress with the implementation of IFRS be noted; 

and 
 

3) forthcoming changes arising from the 2011 Accounts 
and Audit and Regulations be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 


